SECTION-II-B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 7495 OF 2015

UNION OF INDIA

... Petitioner

VERSUS

NIYAZUDDIN SK AND ANR.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.
Issue notice, returnable in three weeks."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 12.10.2015 has been issued to both the respondents through Regd. A.D. Post on 24.09.2015.

It is submitted that Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, Advocate has on 09.10.2015 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No.1.

It is further submitted that neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent No.2.

Service of show cause notice is awaited in respect of respondent No.2.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate
- 2. Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4